900240495 12/06/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Protedyne Corporation		11/14/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings
Street Address:	531 South Spring Street
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27215
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2654894	PROTEDYNE
Registration Number:	3655964	RADIUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3366077500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 336-607-7300

Email: kfrith@kilpatricktownsend.com,

wstrademarks@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: William M. Bryner

Address Line 1: 1001 West Fourth Street

Address Line 2: Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57618-341128
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William M. Bryner

TRADEMARK REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0499 P \$65.00 265489

900240495

Signature:	/William M. Bryner/
Date:	12/06/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=Protedyne to Holdings#page1.tif source=Protedyne to Holdings#page2.tif source=Protedyne to Holdings#page3.tif source=Protedyne to Holdings#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0500 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by and between Protedyne Corporation, a Delaware corporation

with a business address of 1000 Day Hill Road, Windsor, Connecticut, 06095, United States (hereinafter

"ASSIGNOR"), and Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings, a Delaware corporation with a

business address of 531 South Spring Street, Burlington, North Carolina 27215, United States (hereinafter

"ASSIGNEE"). It is effective as of the date on which it has been signed by both parties.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, is using, and is the record owner of the trademarks

attached as Exhibit A (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the Marks, together with the goodwill of the

business associated with the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Marks,

together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, all common law rights to the Marks, all

rights of action accrued and to accrued under and by virtue thereof, including without limitation the right

to sue and recover for past infringement of the Marks and collect the same for its own use and benefit and

for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representative, and all records and files

exclusively relating to the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Trademark Assignment.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

US2000 12451207.1 57618-341128

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0501

(signature) (printed name)
Title: <u>Assastant Secretary</u>
NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTRY OF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF North Carolina
COUNTY OF Alamance
I certify that personally appeared before me this day, acknowledging to me that he/she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated.
Witness my hand and official seal, this the
<u> Pobin A. Wilson</u> Notary Public
My commission expires:

PROTEDYNE CORPORATION



LABO	RATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS
5/	Edua O. vorde Voat
(signatu	ire) Ira D. Van dør Vaart
*	I name)
Title:	SVP and General Counsel
<u>NOTA</u>	RIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTRY OF UNITED STATES OF A	AMERICA
STATE OF North Carolina	
COUNTY OF Alamance	····
I certify that Sardan D. Van der V	/aart, personally appeared before me this day, acknowledging to
	foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the
capacity indicated.	
Witness my hand and official sea	al, this the 14th day of November, 2012.
	al, this the May of November, 2012. Notary Public
My commission expires: 4-4	, <u>2015</u> .



A POSSION OF THE PROPERTY OF T

Trademarks Owned by Protedyne Corporation

RECORDED: 12/06/2012

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Owner	Class/Description	cription
United States of America	United PROTEDYNE States of America	Registered	76166400 Nov 16, 2000	2654894 Nov 26, 2002	Protedyne Corporation	09 Autc robo amp matr of pl	Automated taboratory analysis equipment, robots and robotic tools for medical and genomic research, namely, the amplification, separation, or identification of genetic materials, and for drug discovery, namely, the identification of pharmaceutical compounds.
United States of America	}3	Registered		3655964 Jul 14, 2009	Protedyne Corporation	8 — —	Industrial robots. Laboratory robots.
European Union	C	Registered	005257290 Jul 26, 2006	005257290 Jul 9, 2009	Protedyne Corporation	07 Indu 09 Sciene cher and switch cont reco reco reco calco calco hard	Industrial and laboratory robots. Scientific, nautical, surveying, photographic, cinematographic, optical, weighing, measuring, signalling, checking (supervision), life-saving and teaching apparatus and instruments; apparatus and instruments for conducting, switching, transforming, accumulating, regulating or controlling electricity; apparatus for recording, transmission or reproduction of sound or images; magnetic data carriers, recording discs; automatic vending machines and mechanisms for coin-operated apparatus; cash registers, calculating machines, data processing equipment; fire-extinguishing apparatus, excluding computer software and hardware.
Japan	Japan RADIUS Registered	Registered	698772006 Jul 26, 2006	5042518 Apr 20, 2007	Prote Dine. Corp	09 Rob	Robots for laboratory.

REEL: 004914 FRAME: 0504

TRADEMARK